

FILED
April 18, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
NO. 70844-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSHUA DAVID LAMBERT,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Vickie I. Churchill, Judge
Superior Court Cause No. 11-1-00181-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GREGORY M. BANKS
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA # 22926
Island County Courthouse
P.O. Box 5000
Coupeville, WA 98239
(360) 679-7363

By: Gregory M. Banks
Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA # 22926
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONDENT’S COUNTER -STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
1. Lambert was charged in Count IV with the first degree burglary of the home of his 80-year-old paternal grandfather George Lambert. The defendant testified that he went to George’s home with the intent to steal guns, and upon entry of the home immediately attacked then fatally stabbed George and slit his throat. Lambert then ransacked the home looking for guns. Was there sufficient evidence that, when construed most favorably to the State, any rational fact finder could have found the essential elements of burglary in the first degree beyond a reasonable doubt?.....	3
2. Lambert was charged in Count VI with the first degree burglary of the home of his mother Susie Lambert. The defendant testified that, after killing George Lambert, he drove to his mother’s house intending to steal guns. Lambert testified that while in his mother’s house, he saw his maternal grandfather, 80-year-old August “Gene” Eisner in the driveway. Lambert testified that he went outside and, using the same knife he had killed George with, repeatedly stabbed Gene in the back and slit his throat. Lambert testified that he then entered the garage to continue to look for guns. Was there sufficient evidence that, when construed most favorably to the State, any rational fact finder could have found the essential elements of burglary in the first degree beyond a reasonable doubt?.....	3
3. Where there was sufficient evidence of the burglaries charged in Counts IV and VI, was there also sufficient evidence to support the corresponding felony murder alternatives in Counts I and II predicated on those burglaries?.....	3
4. Should this Court reject the well-established principle that when a single offense may be committed by	

- alternative means, there must be unanimity as to guilt, but not as to which means was the basis for committing the crime?.....4
5. The trial court’s instruction on the felony murder alternative required a finding that the defendant caused the death of the victim “during the course of, in furtherance of, or in immediately [sic] flight from the commission of burglary in the first degree.” Does the instruction necessarily require that the defendant was involved in the burglary?4
 6. Where a person is convicted of multiple crimes arising out of the same act, the constitutional prohibition against double jeopardy must be applied with reference to the legislative intent as to whether multiple punishments should be allowed. May a person be convicted both of felony murder predicated on burglary, and the underlying burglary, in light of Washington’s burglary anti-merger statute, RCW 9A.52.050?4
 7. Where the defendant repeatedly disrupted the trial, launched insulting verbal attacks at court and counsel, was repeatedly argumentative with witnesses, calling them liars during their examination by the prosecutor, and where the trial court warned the defendant on several occasions that continued disruptive behavior would result in forfeiting his right to represent himself, was the trial court justified in appointing standby counsel to represent the defendant for the final three days of the trial over the defendant’s objection?4
 8. Where three psychiatric experts, including one of the defense experts, opined that Lambert was fabricating or embellishing mental illness symptoms, and based those opinions in part on the fact that Lambert had done significant research into symptoms of schizophrenia, did the prosecutor’s cross examination of Lambert regarding his knowledge base, and argument pertaining to malingering infringe on Mr. Lambert’s art. 1, § 22 rights to represent himself?5
 9. Did the trial court abuse her discretion when, shortly before trial, she announced she would defer ruling on a motion for acquittal based on insanity until after the evidence was presented at trial, where the defendant

scheduled a hearing three days before the jury trial and never actually filed a motion indicating the basis for his acquittal motion?.....	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Facts	5
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Review for Challenges Claiming Insufficient Evidence.....	13
B. The Jury’s Verdict on Count IV Charging First Degree Burglary of George Lambert’s Home Is Supported By Sufficient Evidence, And Therefore There is Sufficient Evidence To Support The Felony Murder Alternative of Count I.	14
1. Lambert entered George Lambert’s home with the intent to steal guns, and he assaulted persons in furtherance of that objective, thereby exceeding the scope of any invitation to be in the home.	14
2. The felony murder alternative for Count I is supported by substantial evidence.	16
3. Lambert murdered his grandfather George in the course of and in furtherance of the burglary of George’s home.	17
C. The Jury’s Verdict on Count VI Charging First Degree Burglary of Susan Lambert’s Home Is Supported by Sufficient Evidence, And Therefore There is Sufficient Evidence To Support The Felony Murder Alternative of Count II.....	18
1. Lambert was prohibited from being in his mother’s home and he entered with intent to steal guns.	19
2. Lambert assaulted Gene Eisner both in entering the building, and in immediate flight therefrom.	19
3. Lambert was armed with a deadly weapon.....	20
4. The felony murder alternative for Count II is supported by substantial evidence.	22
D. The Court Should Reject Lambert’s Argument to Scrap Nearly Eighty Years of Alternative Means Jurisprudence.	22

1.	This Court must follow the decades of Supreme Court precedent that does not require a jury expression of unanimity as to any alternative means.	22
2.	Even if unanimity instructions were required, the error in this case would have been harmless because the evidence in support of the State’s case was overwhelming and virtually uncontested.	24
E.	Instructions 16 and 17 Accurately State the Elements of Felony Murder and Did Not Diminish the State’s Burden of Proof. ...	25
F.	Convictions For Both First Degree Felony Murder and First Degree Burglary Do Not Violate The Prohibition of Double Jeopardy Where The Legislative Intent Shows The Crimes Are Not The Same Offense.	29
G.	Lambert Forfeited His Right To Represent Himself After He Repeatedly Ignored Warnings That His Persistent Disruptive And Offensive Behavior Would Result In The Appointment of Counsel.	34
H.	Lambert’s Intensive Study of the Symptoms of Mental Illness, Followed By His Voluntary Reporting of Fabricated and Embellished Symptoms Was Relevant To The Diagnosis of Malingering By Three Expert Witnesses, And Did Not Chill His Right To Represent Himself.	46
I.	The Trial Court Did Not Err In Announcing She Would Defer Ruling On Lambert’s Anticipated Motion For Acquittal Under RCW 10.77.080, or In Determining That The Defendant Did Not Prove His Defense of Insanity.	50
1.	The Evidence Was Overwhelming That Lambert Was Sane At The Time of the Crimes	52
V.	CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 29

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. Const. Art. I, § 22 2, 5, 35

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306
(1932)..... 31, 32
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)
..... 28
Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)
..... 35
Griffin v. United States, 502 U.S. 46, 112 S.Ct. 466, 116 L.Ed.2d 371
(1991)..... 23
Harris v. Oklahoma, 433 U.S. 682, 97 S. Ct. 2912, 2913, 53 L. Ed. 2d
1054 (1977)..... 33
McKaskle v. Wiggins, 465 U.S. 168, 104 S.Ct. 944, 948, 79 L.Ed.2d 122
(1984)..... 35
Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999)
..... 28
United States v. Nobles, 422 U.S. 225, 95 S. Ct. 2160, 2170, 45 L. Ed. 2d
141 (1975)..... 49
Whalen v. United States, 445 U.S. 684, 100 S. Ct. 1432, 1436, 63 L. Ed.
2d 715 (1980)..... 29, 33

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

In re Cross, 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660, 690-91 (2014) 48
In re Martinez, 171 Wn.2d 354, 256 P.3d 277, 283-84 (2011) 21
Johnson v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 134 Wash.2d 795, 953 P.2d 800 (1998).. 48
State v. Arndt, 87 Wn.2d 374, 553 P.2d 1328, 1330-31 (1976)..... 16
State v. Bonds, 98 Wn.2d 1, 653 P.2d 1024 (1982) 34
State v. Brown, 147 Wn.2d 330, 339, 58 P.3d 889, 894 (2002) 27, 28
State v. Calle, 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995) 29, 30, 31, 32
State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 13
State v. Collins, 110 Wn.2d 253, 751 P.2d 837, 841 (1988) 15
State v. Drum, 168 Wn.2d 23, 225 P.3d 237, 242-43 (2010) 13
State v. Ellis, 136 Wash.2d 498, 963 P.2d 843 (1998) 48

<i>State v. Fortune</i> , 128 Wn.2d 464, 909 P.2d 930, 931 (1996)	16
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Golladay</i> , 78 Wn.2d 121, 470 P.2d 191 (1970).....	16, 18
<i>State v. Hacheney</i> , 160 Wn.2d 503, 158 P.3d 1152, 1160 (2007)	18, 27
<i>State v. Kier</i> , 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008)	30, 32
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	24
<i>State v. Louis</i> , 155 Wn.2d 563, 120 P.3d 936 (2005)	30, 32
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 168 Wn.2d 496, 229 P.3d 714, 717 (2010)	35
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	34
<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994) .	16, 23, 24
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 180 Wn.2d 90, 323 P.3d 1030, 1032 (2014)	23
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	13
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 138 Wn.2d 466, 980 P.2d 1223 (1999).....	31, 34
<i>State v. Talbott</i> , 199 Wash. 431, 91 P.2d 1020, 1022 (1939)	16, 23
<i>State v. Vladovic</i> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Wentz</i> , 149 Wash.2d 342, 68 P.3d 282 (2003)	13

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS

<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 154 Wn. App. 885, 228 P.3d 760 (2010)	31, 34
<i>State v. Gotcher</i> , 52 Wn. App. 350, 759 P.2d 1216 (1988)	21
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 82 Wn. App. 594, 918 P.2d 945 (1996)	13
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 107 Wn. App. 605, 27 P.3d 663 (2001)	49
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 136 Wn. App. 486, 150 P.3d 111 (2007)	24

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.77.030	55
RCW 10.77.080	passim
RCW 10.95.020(11).....	18
RCW 9A.04.110(6).....	21
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a), (c)	31
RCW 9A.52.020.....	14, 18, 20, 31
RCW 9A.52.050.....	ii, 4, 29, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM).....	47
Washington Pattern Instruction (WPIC) 26.04.....	26
